time horizons. Market scenarios include currency-specific parallel and non-parallel yield curve changes and
interest rate volatility shocks.

In measuring NII risk, detailed structural balance sheets are simulated to determine the impact of market stress
scenarios on projected NII. Assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions are simulated over various time
horizons. EVE risk captures the market value sensitivity of structural positions to changes in rates. In measuring
EVE risk, scenario valuation techniques are applied to detailed spot position data. NII and EVE risks are
measured for a range of market risk stress scenarios which include extreme but plausible changes in market
rates and volatilities.

A number of assumptions affecting cash flows, product re-pricing and the administration of rates underlie the
models used to measure NII and EVE risk. All models and assumptions used to measure SIRR are subject to
independent oversight by Group Risk Management Unit. The following table reflects the results before the
impact of tax:

   NII Risk   EVE Risk
 Local   Hard   Local   Hard
   Currency Currency   Currency Currency
 ($) ($) ($) ($)

As at October 31, 2020

Impact before tax

100 bps increase in rates   921,984   99,069   2,081,985   (115,265)

100 bps decrease in rates   (921,984)   (99,069)   (2,068,951)   162,610

As at October 31, 2019

Impact before tax

100 bps increase in rates   829,553   52,626   1,609,125   (537,775)

100 bps decrease in rates   (829,553)   (52,626)   (1,586,226)   624,902

RBTT BANK GRENADA LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

61

20. Financial risk management (continued)

20.4 Market risk (continued)

20.4.2 Maturity and rate sensitivity

The table below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate repricing risk. It includes the Bank’s
financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity date.

 Up to 1
year

 1 – 5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
Interest
bearing

Total

  $ $ $ $ $
 As at October 31, 2020
 Assets
 Statutory deposit with Central Bank - - - 25,138,615 25,138,615
 Cash and cash equivalents - - - 176,420,316 176,420,316

[…]

23.7 Contributions for the year
Contributions to the retirement benefit plan for the 2021 financial year are estimated to be $128,000 (2020 -
$360,000).

Maturity analysis of benefit
payments

Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 Next
 As at October 31, 2020  1 year years years 5 years
 Projected benefit payments  342,000 302,000 919,000 1,493,000

Less than 1 - 2 2 - 5 Next
 As at October 31, 2019  1 year years years 5 years
 Projected benefit payments  96,000 752,000 1,883,000 2,659,000

RBTT BANK GRENADA LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

83

23. Post-retirement benefit obligations (continued)

23.8 Sensitivity analysis

Assumptions adopted can have a significant effect on the obligations and expense for defined benefit pension
and post-employment benefit plans. The following table presents the sensitivity analysis of key assumptions
holding all other factors constant.

Benefit

obligation

Benefit

obligation
   $   $
   2020   2019

Pension Plan:

Impact of 1% decrease in discount rate 11,370,000 11,797,000
Impact of 1% increase in discount rate 8,870,000 9,346,000
Impact of 0.5% decrease in rate of increase
in future compensation 9,815,000 10,343,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in rate of increase
in future compensation 10,065,000 10,595,000
Impact of 1year increase in life expectancy 10,066,000 10,472,000

Other post-employment plans:

Impact of 1% decrease in discount rate 1,318,000 1,231,000
Impact of 1% increase in discount rate 781,000 723,000
Impact of 0.5% decrease in rate of increase
in future compensation 1,005,000 934,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in rate of increase
in future compensation 1,005,000 934,000
Impact of 1% decrease in health cost trend rate 782,000 724,000
Impact of 1% increase in health cost trend rate 1,312,000 1,225,000
Impact of 1 year increase in life expectancy 1,055,000 981,000

23.9 Mortality disclosures

The following table presents the life expectancy assumptions as at October 31, 2020 and October 31, 2019.

   Life expectancy at age 65 for a member currently (in years)
   Age 65  Age 45

 Male Female Male Female
As at October 31, 2020  17.9 21.3 17.9 21.3
As at October 31, 2019 17.9 21.3 17.9 21.3

RBTT BANK GRENADA LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
October 31, 2020
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

84

24. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
The Bank’s financial instruments include cash resources, securities, loans, other assets, customer deposits  and
other liabilities.  The fair values of financial instruments are considered to be approximate their book values
with the exception of loans.  The following comments are relevant to their fair value.

Assets

Cash on hand and due from banks and balances with Eastern Caribbean Central Bank
Since these assets are short-term in nature, the values are taken as indicative of realisable value.